MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970 Sec. 3. Power to hold property. The board of trustees of Westbrook Seminary and Junior College and their successors as such trustees are hereby authorized to take and hold by gift, grant, devise, bequest, purchase or otherwise any real or personal estate which has heretofore been given, granted, subscribed or conveyed to said seminary or which may be hereafter given or subscribed for the support of said seminary, and may administer said gifts, grants, bequests and devises according to the terms of the will or other instrument creating such gifts, grants, bequests or devises, and if such instrument contains no specific terms may apply the same for the general purposes of the seminary, and the acceptance by the trustees of said seminary of gifts, grants, bequests and conveyances heretofore made to said seminary are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.

Sec. 4. Effective date. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 1970.

Effective July 1, 1970

Chapter 204

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of Great Northern Paper Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1901, c. 347, § 1, amended. The first sentence of section 1 of chapter 347 of the private and special laws of 1901, as amended by section 1 of chapter 33 of the private and special laws of 1917, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The stockholders of Great Northern Paper Company may, at any meeting, the call for which shall give notice of the proposed action, by a vote representing a majority of the voting power, increase its authorized capital stock, as provided by the Revised Statutes, Title 13, section 201, and the corporation shall file with the Secretary of State within 20 days thereafter, a certificate setting forth such change.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 205

AN ACT to Validate Certain Proceedings in Formulating Voting Districts in the Town of Brunswick.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment, unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Legislature enacted a new charter for the Town of Brunswick by chapter 151 of the private and special laws of 1969, which new charter provided for the formation of new voting districts by the selectmen on or before October 1, 1969; and Whereas, the new charter was approved by the voters of the Town of Brunswick; and

Whereas, the voting districts were established on September 22, 1969 after notice and hearing even though the new charter did not become effective until October 1, 1969; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to resolve any doubts as to the validity of the act of the selectmen; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization and validation. The proceedings of the board of selectmen of the Town of Brunswick in formulating new voting districts under chapter 151 of the private and special laws of 1969, which districts were formulated September 22, 1969 and which were ratified by the board of selectmen of said Town of Brunswick on October 20, 1969 are hereby confirmed, validated and made effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 15, 1970

Chapter 206

AN ACT Extending Eagle Lake Water and Sewer District to Plantation of Winterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 162, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 162 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 1. Territorial limits and corporate name and purposes. The inhabitants and territory within the Town of Eagle Lake in the County of Aroostook shall be, and hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate under the name of the Eagle Lake Water and Sewer District for the purpose of supplying the Town of Eagle Lake and the Plantation of Winterville and the inhabitants of said town and plantation or any part of said town and plantation with pure water for domestic, commercial, sanitary and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, and of supplying the Town of Eagle Lake and the Plantation of Winterville and the inhabitants of said town and plantation or any part of said town and plantation with suitable and adequate sewerage facilities.